and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" contained in the

reports and other information the Company has on file with the SEC as well as

the audited historical financial statements and related notes of Pick-N-Pull

filed as Exhibit 99.1 of this 8-K/A current report.

   1

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   As of November 30, 2002

   (In thousands)

   Historical   Pro Forma

   ---------------------------------   ---------------------------------

   Schnitzer Steel

   Industries, Inc.   Pick-N-Pull   Adjustments   Combined

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

ASSETS

- ------

Current Assets:

   Cash   $   2,608   $   8,158   $   $   10,766

   Accounts receivable, net   18,406   276   18,682

   Accounts receivable from related parties   894   --   894

   Inventories   72,952   1,958   (300)h   74,610

   Deferred income taxes   3,966   149   4,115

   Prepaid expenses and other   4,817   683   5,500

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

   Total current assets   103,643   11,224   (300)   114,567

Net property, plant and equipment   111,987   27,286   2,717 f   141,990

Other assets:

   Investment in and advances to joint venture partnerships   100,715   42   (5,052)e   95,705

   Notes receivable, net of current portion   26,035   157   (25,000)b   1,192

   Goodwill   35,754   9,980   (8,280)c

   70,036 c   107,490

   Intangibles and other   2,154   392   2,546

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

TOTAL ASSETS   $   380,288   $   49,081   $   34,121   $   463,490

   ===============   ===============   ===============   ===============

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'EQUITY

- -----------------------------------

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

   Current portion of long-term debt   $   37,620   $   --   $   74,700 a $   112,320

   Accounts payable   14,139   531   14,670

   Accrued payroll liabilities   4,326   889   5,215

   Due to related parties   --   3,803   (3,500)b

   (303)a   --

   Current portion of environmental liabilities   3,028   --   g   3,028

   Other accrued liabilities   5,232   1,808   700 i   7,740

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

   Total current liabilities   64,345   7,031   71,597   142,973

Deferred income taxes   30,859   --   30,859

Long-term debt net of current portion   8,210   26,097   (21,500)b

   (2,997)a   9,810

Environmental liabilities, net of current portion   17,733   100   g   17,833

Other long-term liabilities   2,780   --   2,780

Minority interests   --   2,874   2,874

Commitments and contingencies   --   --   --

Shareholders' equity:

   Preferred stock--20,000 shares authorized, none issued

   Class A common stock--75,000 shares $1 par value

   authorized, 5,025 shares issued and outstanding   5,025   --   5,025

[…]

===============   ===============   ===============   ===============

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these

   unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   2

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2002

   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical   Pro Forma

   ---------------------------------   ---------------------------------

   Schnitzer Steel

   Industries, Inc.   Pick-N-Pull   Adjustments   Combined

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Revenues   $   350,648   $   58,142   $   (6,517)h $   402,273

Cost and expenses:

   Cost of goods sold and other operating expenses   324,360   25,965   (6,423)h   343,902

   Impairment and non-recurring charges   7,100   --   7,100

   Selling and commission expenses   3,620   --   3,620

   General and administrative expenses   25,806   16,853   42,659

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Income (loss) from wholly-owned operations   (10,238)   15,324   (94)h   4,992

Income from joint ventures   19,390   --   (4,916)j   14,474

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Income from operations   9,152   15,324   (5,010)   19,466

Other income (expense):

   Interest expense   (2,314)   (929)   826 k   (2,417)

   Gain (loss) on sale of assets   (84)   --   (84)

   Other income   893   72   (826)k   139

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

   (1,505)   (857)   --   (2,362)

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Income before income taxes and minority interests   7,647   14,467   (5,010)   17,104

Income tax provision   (1,094)   (1,085)   (2,439)l   (4,618)

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Income before minority interests   6,553   13,382   (7,449)   12,486

Minority interest, net of taxes   --   (1,130)   (1,130)

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Net income   $   6,553   $   12,252   $   (7,449)  $   11,356

   ===============   ===============   ===============   ===============

Basic earnings per share   $   0.72   $   1.24

   ===============   ===============

Diluted earnings per share   $   0.71   $   1.22

   ===============   ===============

[…]

===============   ===============

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these

   unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   3

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   For the Three Months Ended November 30, 2002

   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical   Pro Forma

   ---------------------------------   ---------------------------------

   Schnitzer Steel

   Industries, Inc.   Pick-N-Pull   Adjustments   Combined

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Revenues   $   76,500   $   16,139   $  (1,972)h   $   90,667

Cost and expenses:

   Cost of goods sold and other operating expenses   69,466   6,663   (1,582)h   74,547

   Selling and commission expenses   763   --   763

   General and administrative expenses   5,883   4,027   9,910

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Income from wholly-owned operations   388   5,449   (390)h   5,447

Income from joint ventures   5,045   --   (1,871)j   3,174

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Income from operations   5,433   5,449   (2,261)   8,621

Other income (expense):

   Interest expense   (354)   (196)   170 k   (380)

   Other income (expense)   3   25   (170)k   (142)

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

   (351)   (171)   --   (522)

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Income before income taxes and minority interests   5,082   5,278   (2,261)   8,099

Income tax provision   (1,208)   (807)   (171)l   (2,186)

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Income before minority interests   3,874   4,471   (2,432)   5,913

Minority interest, net of tax   --   (447)   --   (447)

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Net income (1)   $   3,874   $   4,024   $   (2,432)  $   5,466

   ===============   ===============   ===============   ===============

Basic earnings per share (1)   $   0.42   $   0.59

   ===============   ===============

Diluted earnings per share (1)   $   0.41   $   0.58

   ===============   ===============